
 
 

Mike Kelly FCIOB MCIM 

Chief Executive 

 

Our Ref LW 

Your Ref OSC/LW 

Date 26 May 2014 

Contact Chris Shillitto 

Direct Line 0161 253 5041 

E-mail c.shillitto@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
 

TO: All Members of Council 
 

Councillors : S Briggs (Chair), A Audin, K Audin, D Bailey, M Bailey, 
N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R Caserta, 
D Cassidy, M C Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, 
J Frith, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey, S Haroon, 
P Heneghan, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James, D Jones, J Lewis, 
A Matthews, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon, N Parnell, T Pickstone, A Quinn, 
K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, 
B Vincent, R Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton, M Wiseman and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will 
be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2014 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
AGENDA 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access 
to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 

Legal & Democratic Services 

Division 

 

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) Solicitor 

Assistant Director of Legal &  

Democratic Services 

 

Town Hall 

Knowsley Street 

Bury  BL9 0SW 

www.bury.gov.uk 

Electronic service of legal 

documents accepted only at: 

E-mail: legal.services@bury.gov.uk 

Fax: 0161 253 5119 

 

 



 



 
 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and 
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on Agendas, 
Minutes and Forward Plan. 
 
Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by contacting the Democratic 
Services Officer named above. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 



AGENDA 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 
The election of Chair is the first item of business to be transacted.  Members are 
asked to adjourn this item to enable it to be considered under Part 2 of the 
Proceedings.    
 
  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have 
in any items or issues before the Council for determination.  
  
 

3   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To receive as read and approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
the Council held on 2 April 2014.  
 

4   MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS   
 
To receive any communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the 
Leader of the Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the 
Council.   
  
During this item, the Mayor will present certificates to winners of the “Made in 
Bury:Council Community Awards. 
  
 

5   ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS 2014   
 
To receive the following report from the Chief Executive on the outcome of the 
Election of Councillors held on 22 May 2014 for each of the seventeen wards of 
the Metropolitan Borough. 
 

Ward Councillor Elected 

Ramsbottom Ian Bevan 

North Manor James Daly 

Tottington Iain Gartside 

Elton Sarah Kerrison 

Moorside Sandra Walmsley 

East Trevor Holt 

Church Susan Nuttall 

Redvales Tamoor Tariq 

Unsworth Paul Adams 



Radcliffe East Nick Parnell 

Radcliffe North Jane Lewis 

Radcliffe West Rishi Shori 

Pilkington Park John Mallon 

Besses Mary Whitby 

Holyrood Tim Pickstone 

St Mary’s  Eamonn O’Brien 

Sedgley Alan Quinn 

 
  
 

6   ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS  (Pages 9 - 42) 
 
Report attached.  A final version containing all appointments will be circulated at 
the meeting.  
 

7   CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
Report attached.  
 

8   STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE   
 
The Leader of the Council will make a statement. 
 
Questions or comments will be invited from:- 
 
(a) Any Members of the public present at the meeting;   
(b) Members of the Council;  

 Providing that such questions relate to matters raised by the Leader in his 
statement. 
  
 

9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014  (Pages 47 - 64) 
 
Report attached  
 

10 TOWNSHIP FORUMS - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 65 - 96) 
 
Report attached.  
 

11 JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS AND HEALTHIER TOGETHER  
(Pages 97 - 106) 
 
Report attached  
 

12 MAYOR MAKING 2014   
 
1. To elect the Mayor for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 
 



2. To elect a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 
 
3. To resolve that this Council hereby expresses its thanks to Councillor 

Sharon Briggs, Mrs Shirley Rabbitt, Miss Natalie Wells and Miss Nicola 
Wells for the diligent manner in which they have undertaken the duties of 
Mayor and Mayoress of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury during the 
Municipal Year now ending and places on record its appreciation of their 
devotion to and performance of the important duties attaching to their 
Offices and that Medallions be presented to them as tokens of their 
service as Mayor and Mayoresses. 

 
4. To resolve that this Council hereby expresses its thanks to Councillor Joan 

Grimshaw and Mr Paul Grimshaw for the diligent manner in which they 
have undertaken the duties of Deputy Mayor and Deputy Consort of the 
Metropolitan Borough of Bury during the Municipal Year now ending and 
places on record its appreciation of their devotion to and performance of 
the important duties attaching to their Offices.  

  
 



649 

 

 

  

 Minutes of: AN ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
 Date of Meeting: 2 April 2014 
 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor S Briggs), in the Chair; 

   Councillors K Audin, D Bailey, M Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, J 

Black, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R A Caserta, 

D M Cassidy, M Connolly, A J Cummings, J Daly, E FitzGerald, 

L Fitzwalter, J Frith, I B Gartside, J Grimshaw, D L Gunther, 

M Hankey, S Haroon, P Heneghan, R Hodkinson, T Holt, K 

Hussain, A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J Lewis, A 

Matthews, S Nuttall, D O’Hanlon, N Parnell, T D Pickstone, A 

Quinn, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, S Southworth, 

T Tariq, B Vincent, R E Walker, S Walmsley, J F Walton, M 

Wiseman and Y Wright 
 

Apologies for  Councillors A Audin and K Rothwell      

Absence:  

   

 Public attendance: 16 members of the public attended the meeting   
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
C.931 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 1. Councillor Connolly declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as 

his partner is an employee of Bury Council. 

 

 2. Councillor Jones declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as his 

wife is an employee of Bury Council.  

 

 3. The following members declared Personal Interests in Minute C.941(1), “Notice 

of Motion – Trade Union Blacklisting” as they are members of Unite the Union:- 

 

  Councillors Bury, Carter, Connolly, FitzGerald, Frith, Isherwood, Lewis, Quinn, 

Shori and Simpson.  

 

 4. The following members declared Personal Interests in Minute C.941(1), “Notice 

of Motion – Trade Union Blacklisting,” as members/retired members of Trade 

Unions as follows:- 

 

  Councillor Black       -  Unison 

  Councillor Matthews –  Unison  

  Councillor Holt  –  Communication Workers Union  

  Councillor Walton – Nalgo, Unison and FUMPO 

  Councillor Bayley – Unison  

  Councillor Jones – National Association of Retire Police Officers  

  Councillor Campbell – Unison  

  Councillor Walmsley – Communication Workers Union  

  Councillor K Audin – Unison 

  Councillor Heneghan – NUT 

  Councillor John Smith -    NASUWT 

  Councillor Cassidy - GMB 

      Councillor James - Unison 

  Councillor Gartside - Former Member of Unite the Union 

 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



650 

 

 5. Councillor Wiseman declared a Personal Interest in Minute C.941(2), “Notice of 

Motion – Council Tax Discount Schemes,” as she is the Chief Executive Officer of 

a charity which relies heavily on volunteering.  

 

 6. Councillors D and M Bailey declared personal interests in Minute C937, “Leader’s 

Statement and Cabinet Question Time,” in so far as it relates to Public Health 

issues, as they work for BARDOC which provides services commissioned by NHS 

Bury CCG. 

 

 7. Councillor Walton declared a Personal Interest arising from Minutes CA.763 of 

the meeting the Cabinet on 5 February 2014, “Elms Bank Special High School – 

Provision of Additional Teaching Accommodation – Capital Project Stage Two,” as 

his wife is Vice-Chairman of Governors at that School.  

 

 8. Councillor Parnell declared a Personal Interest arising from Minute CA.763 of the 

meeting of the Cabinet on 5 February 2014, “Elms Bank Special High School – 

Provision of Additional Teaching Accommodation – Capital Project Stage Two, as 

he is a Governor of that School. 

 

C.932 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the minutes of the Budget Meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2014 be 

signed by the Mayor as a true and correct record.   

 

C.933 RAMSBOTTOM BY-ELECTION 2014  

 

 It was reported that following the election of Councillors held on 6 March 2014 as a 

result of a by-election in the Ramsbottom Ward of the Metropolitan Borough, Robert 

Lee Hodkinson had been duly elected.  

 

 The Mayor congratulated Councillor Hodkinson and welcomed him to the meeting.  

 

C.934 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 1. The Mayor referred to the recent passing of former Councillor Peter Timperley 

and Members observed a brief silence by way of tribute. 

 

 2. The Mayor paid tribute to Councillors Ann and Ken Audin who were not seeking 

re-election to the Council in May 2014.  

 

 3. The Mayor referred to a recent visit to Bury’s twin t
[...]
Page 6



655 

 

 Councillors A Audin, K Audin, M Bailey, D Bailey, N Bayley, J Black, P Bury, 

G Campbell, S Carter, D M Cassidy, M Connolly A J Cummings, E FitzGerald, 

L Fitzwalter, J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A 

Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J S Lewis, A K Matthews, N A Parnell, A 

 Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, S Southworth, T 

Tariq and S Walmsley 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Parnell and seconded by Councillor Holt:  

  

“For well over three decades blacklisting of workers because of their trade union 

activities and barring them from employment, mostly in the construction industry, 

has been covertly taking place. More recently, companies who are known to have 

blacklisted trade unionists are now tendering for and procuring public contracts 

throughout councils in England. 

 

The practice of blacklisting is illegal, immoral and reprehensible. In some cases this 

practice has led to long term unemployment for those who have been “blacklisted” 

for nothing more than representing their fellow workers.  We ask this Council to 

publicly condemn this practice and affirm its own commitment to its recognised 

trades unions.  The Office of the Information Commissioner has exposed these 

companies and a list is available upon request.   

 

We call upon this Council to take such steps as are lawful recognising the values of 

a unionised workplace and the benefits and savings it can bring; and to refer this 

matter to the Leader and Director of Resources and Regulation to consider how best 

the objectives of the motion can be taken forward.” 

 

(Note: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.7(a), Council had agreed to 

the Motion set out in the Council Summons being altered by the deletion of the final 

paragraph and the substitution of that set out above).  

 

The Motion was put and with 32 voting for, none against and 17 

abstentions was declared carried.  

 

2.  Council Tax D
[...]
he notification of Political Group Leaders and 

Deputy Leaders, the allocation of Portfolios to 
Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members; 
and the allocation of Spokesperson Roles for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year, (Appendices A and B) 

 
c) the appointment of Regulatory Committees, 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and other 
bodies affected by the Political Balance Rules 
contained in the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
(Appendix C) 

 
d) the appointment of the Audit Committee and other 

bodies not covered or exempted from the Political 
Balance Rules for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year; 
(Appendix D) 

 
e) the appointment of representatives on Joint 

Authorities, (Appendix E).   
 
f) the appointment of other internal bodies not 

covered by the Political Balance Rules; (Appendix 
F).   

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 9



  

 
g) the appointments to outside bodies; (Appendix G). 
 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Recommended option 
 
1.      That the Strong Leader arrangements adopted by 

the Council in 2011/12, with a Cabinet of between 
two and eight members be confirmed for 
2014/2015. 

 
2. That the appointments of the Political Groups’ 

Leaders and Deputy Leaders as set out in 
Appendix A to this report be received. 

 
3. That the appointment of the Deputy Leader, 

Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members and 
spokespersons for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, 
as set out in Appendix B to this report be noted.  

 
4. That the appointment of the Regulatory 

Committees, Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and other bodies covered by the Political Balance 
Rules, including the appointment of Chairs, where 
stated, for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, as set 
out in Appendix C to this report, be approved. 

 
5. That the appointment of the Audit Committee and 

other bodies not covered by or exempted from the 
Political Balance Rules, including the appointment 
of Chairs, where stated, for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix D to the 
report, be approved. 

 
6. That the appointments to the Greater Manchester 

Joint Authorities for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year, as set out in Appendix E to the report, be 
approved. 

 
7. That the appointments to the various other 

internal bodies, including the appointment of 
Chairs, where stated, for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year, set out in Appendix F to the report, be 
approved. 

 
8. That the appointments to outside bodies for the 

2014/2015 Municipal Year as set out in Appendix 
G to the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 10



  

9. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leaders of the three political groups on the 
Council, be authorised to determine any 
appointments to bodies which remain to be filled 
and any changes in appointments or any new 
appointments to be made during the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year and that any such appointments be 
reported to the Cabinet for information. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
No additional financial implications 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
No wider resource implications 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes  
The appointment of the various bodies 
indicated in the report complies with the 
provisions of the Council Constitution 
adopted under the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and its related 
Regulations and directions; and also with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, the  Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 as amended in respect of 
the political balance rules. 
             

 
Wards Affected: 

 
All 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
N/A 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Executive 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 
 

 03.06.2014  

    

 

 

Document Pack Page 11



  

 
 
 
 
 
1.0 ISSUES 
 
1.1 POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS AND DEPUTY LEADERS 
 
1.1.1 The appointment by the Political Groups on the Council of their Leaders and 

Deputy Leaders has been notified and the details are set out in Appendix A to 
this report. 

 
1.2 THE LEADER 
 
1.2.1 The Council Constitution made under the provisions of the Local Government 

Act 2000 and its associated Regulations and directions and adopted by the 
Council on 21 November 2001, as amended, provides for the Council to 
appoint the Leader.  

 
1.2.2 The Leader is appointed for a fixed term of office of 4 years. The Leader then 

appoints a Cabinet.   
 
1.2.3 Councillor Connolly was duly appointed Leader at the meeting of Annual 

Council on 16 May 2012, and remains in office until May 2015 subject to the 
constitutional arrangements set out in Paragraph 1.2.4. 

 
1.2.4 The Council’s Constitution states that the Leader shall hold office until:- 
 
 (a) he/she is resigns from the office; or 
 
 (b) he/she is suspended from being a Councillor under Part III of the Local 

Government Act 2000 (although they may resume office at the end of 
the period of suspension); or 

 
 (c) he/she is no longer a Councillor; or  
 
 (d) the first Annual Meeting after their normal day of retirement as a 

Councillor; 
 
 (e) that the Council may by resolution remove him/her from office. 
 
1.2.5   In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007, the Council currently operates a Strong Leader with Cabinet form 
of decision-making. 

 
1.3 REGULATORY COMMITTEES, OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

AND OTHER BODIES COVERED BY THE POLITICAL BALANCE RULES 
 
1.3.1 The rules and requirements for securing politic
[...]
 Committee 
(Wendy Larkin  01924 305056,  e.wainman@wakefield.gov.uk) 

1 Member plus 
Deputy 
1 Lab 

J Smith  

Joint Venture Board (‘Askbury’) 
Keith Beamer 5296 

Leader and Deputy 
Leader 
+ 1 Con 

Connolly 
Smith 
Gartside 

 

 
 
 
 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 41



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
COUNCIL 

 
DATE: 

 
3June 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
COUNCIL SOLICITOR 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Jayne Hammond 
Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

 
SUMMARY: 

To put in place arrangements for updating the 
Council Constitution following the restructure of 
Council services and any changes to the Council 
decision making structure arising from the 
meeting of Annual Council. 
 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

To delegate authority to the Chief Executive and 
the Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Council Leader, 
to make changes to the Council Constitution as a 
result of changes in the structure of Council 
services and changes in the Council’s decision 
making structure. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

There are no financial issues arising 
from this report. 
 

Health and Safety Implications There are no Health and Safety 
implications arising from this report. 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications) 

 
 
 

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 43



 2

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
None 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes.              
 

 
Wards Affected: 

All 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

None – Council Function. 
 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  

 
 

 03.06.2014  

    

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The recent changes to the Council’s departmental structure will in turn 

necessitate changes to the following sections of the Council Constitution: 
 
Part 2 - Article 12 – Officers – Functions and Areas of Responsibility; 
Part 3 – Officer Delegation Scheme; 
Part 7 – Management Structure 

 
1.2 Decisions made as to Cabinet Portfolios will in turn necessitate changes to the 

following sections of the Constitution: 
 
Part 2 - Article 7 – The Cabinet 
 

1.3 Approval is sought for amendments to the Council Constitution arising from 
changes to the Departmental Structure and Cabinet Portfolios being subject to 
delegation.  

 
 

 
2.0 CONCLUSION  
 
2.1 Members are asked to delegate authority to the Chief Executive and the 

Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Council Leader, to make changes to the Council Constitution as a result of 
changes in the structure of Council services and changes in the Council’s 
decision making structure. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 44



 3

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
Council Constitution – Link below 
 
http://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=2131 
 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
J M Hammond, Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services 
The Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 0SW. 
Tel: 0161 253 5237 
E-mail: j.m.hammond@bury.gov.uk 
 
 

Document Pack Page 45



Document Pack Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2013/ 2014 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Department for Resources and Regulation  

            

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 47



 2 

Contents 

 

Background                                   
 

3 

Overview and S
[...]
Radcliffe - To purchase a projector 

• Whitefield Business Group - cost towards Halloween festival 

• 25th Prestwich and Whitefield Scouts - To upgrade building security 

• Old Hall Parks Residents - Dog fouling project 

• Unsworth Football club - Football Goal posts 

• Whitehead Park Community Café - To update the Whitehead Park Pavilion 

• Prestwich & Whitefield Townswomens guild - To pay for a mini-bus for 
days out 

• Victoria TRA - To purchase a PA and speakers, to purchase selection 
boxes, Running costs  

• Whitefield Painting Group - Room hire/model fees 

• Whitefield Comm Graveyard - purchase materials 

• Prestwich & Whitefield Explorer Unit - Equipment Tents & Stoves 

• Elms Community Centre - To purchase prizes for Elms in Bloom Comp, To 
purchase 2 playpens for the playgroup 

• Cornerstone Coffee Shop - to purchase fridge, hoover 

• Whitefield Painting Group - Room hire/model fees  

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 95



Document Pack Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
Annual Council 

 
DATE: 

 
3 June 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements and Healthier 
Together 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
J M Hammond 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report sets out proposed new arrangements 
for the purpose of scrutinising the NH in Greater 
Manchester 
 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
• Approve the revised Terms of Reference and 

the renaming of the Greater Manchester 
Joint Health Scrutiny Panel to the Greater 
Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

• Approve the Greater Manchester Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of the 
Healthier Together consultation. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? 
[...]
colleagues supporting Healthier Together have 
committed to engaging local Health Scrutiny Committees throughout the 
process (although these Committees will not have the powers to request 
attendance or information, or to refer the consultation to the Secretary of 
State). 

 
3.4 It is proposed that the existing GM Health Scrutiny Panel be formally appointed 

as the Joint Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of the Healthier Together 
consultation. 

 
3.5 The current GM Health Scrutiny Panel has received updates on Healthier 

Together within regular briefings on issues of strategic importance to the NHS.  
Meetings of the GM Health Scrutiny Panel were held on 9 April and 14 May prior 
to the Healthier Together consultation.  This enabled the NHS to test its 
consultation process with the Scrutiny Panel – which is part of the NHS-
required assurance. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 
 
4.1 The existing Terms of Reference of the Panel are out of date and need to be 

updated.  This requires the agreement of the ten Greater Manchester local 
authorities.  The revised Terms of Reference are set out at Appendix A. 

 
4.2 Key features include: 
 

• Amending the name of the Panel to a Committee.  This more accurately 
reflects this body’s status as a Joint Committee. 

• Updating the relevant organisations to include Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and NHS England. 

• Protocols which describe how the Committee will seek to behave in 
discharging its duties and expectations upon NHS partners. 

 

Document Pack Page 100



 5

 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Council is invited to: 
 

• Approve the revised Terms of Reference and the renaming of the 
Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Panel to the Greater 
Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

• Approve the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
for the purposes of the Healthier Together consultation. 

 
5.2 Nominations to the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will be 

made through

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
5 

 
 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 June 2014 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor M Wiseman, in the 

Chair) 
Councillors S Briggs, D Bailey, M Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, 
J Black, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, 
M C Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, 
J Frith, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey, 
S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, 
M James, D Jones, J Lewis, A Matthews, S Nuttall, 
T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, 
J Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, R Walker, S Walmsley, 
J Walton, Y Wright, R Hodkinson, Kerrison, Mallon, O'Brien 
and Whitby 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Councillors N Parnell and T Tariq 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

11 members of the public attended Part 1 of the meeting.  
150 members of the public attended Part 2 of the meeting 

PART 1 OF THE MEETING  
 

C. 8  ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the election of Chair be adjourned to Part 2 of the Proceedings. 
 

C. 9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1. Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury Council. 

 
2. Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any items related to staffing 

as his wife is an employee of Bury Council.  
 
3. Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item which related to 

staffing as his wife is an employee of Bury Council.  
 

C. 10  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 2 April 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.  
 

C. 11  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  
 

The Mayor presented certificates to winners of the “Made in Bury : Council 
Community Awards” as follows:- 
 



 

 
6 

• Volunteer of the Year Award – Christine Taylor 
• Outstanding contribution to a Township – Andrew Taylor 
• Young Person or Young Persons’ Group Outstanding Community 

Contribution Award – P.O.G. (Proud of Gayness) 
  
The Mayor and Councillors expressed their congratulations to the recipients and 
their thanks and appreciation to volunteers across Bury who make it a good place 
to live, work and visit.  
 

C. 12  ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS 2014  
 

The Chief Executive reported the election of Councillors on 22 May 2014 as 
follows:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ward Councillor Elected 

Ramsbottom Ian Bevan 

North Manor James Daly 

Tottington Iain Gartside 

Elton Sarah Kerrison 

Moorside Sandra Walmsley 

East Trevor Holt 

Church Susan Nuttall 

Redvales Tamoor Tariq 

Unsworth Paul Adams 

Radcliffe East  Nick Parnell 

Radcliffe North Jane Lewis 

Radcliffe West Rishi Shori 

Pilkington Park John Mallon 

Besses Mary Whitby 

Holyrood Tim Pickstone 

St Mary’s Eamonn O’Brien 

Sedgley Alan Quinn 



 

 
7 

C. 13  ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS  
 

The Leader moved, and Councillor Shori seconded, that the report on the annual 
appointments for the 2014/15 Municipal Year be approved, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Strong Leader arrangements adopted by the Council in 2011/12, 

with a Cabinet of between two and nine Members be confirmed for 
2014/2015. 

 
2. That the appointment of the Political Groups’ Leaders and Deputy Leaders 

as set out in Appendix A to this report be received.   
 
3. That the appointment of the Cabinet, Deputy Cabinet Members and Shadow 

Cabinet for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix B to this 
report be noted.  

 
4. That the appointment of the Regulatory Committees, Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees and other bodies covered by the Political Balance Rules, 
including the appointment of Chairs, where stated, for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix C to this report, be approved.  

 
5. That the appointments of the Audit Committee and other bodies not 

covered by or exempted from the Political Balance Rules, including the 
appointment of Chairs, where stated, for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, as 
set out in Appendix D to the report, be approved.  

 
6. That the appointments to the Greater Manchester Joint Authorities for the 

2014/2015 Municipal Year as set out in Appendix E to the report, be 
approved.  

 
7. That the appointments to the various other internal bodies, including the 

appointment of Chairs, where stated, for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, as 
set out in Appendix F to the report, be approved.  

 
8. That the appointments to the outside bodies for the 2014/2015 Municipal 

Year, as set out in Appendix G to the report, be approved.  
 
9. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leaders of the political 

groups on the Council, be authorised to determine any appointments to 
bodies which remain to be filled and any changes in appointments or any 
new appointments to be made during the 2014/2015 Municipal Year.  

 

C. 14  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  
 

The Leader moved, and Councillor Shori seconded, that the report on 
arrangements for updating the Council Constitution be approved, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Assistant Director – 
Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the Council Leader, to make 



 

 
8 

changes to the Council Constitution as a result of changes in the structure of 
Council services and changes in the Council’s decision-making structure.  
 

C. 15  STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE  
 

Councillor Connolly, Leader of the Council, made a statement on the State of the 
Borough describing the main achievements of the Council during 2013/2014 and 
outlining challenges facing the Council in 2014/2015 and beyond.  The Mayor 
invited members of the public and Members of the Council to ask questions or 
make comments arising from the Leader’s Statement.  
 
Issues were raised as follows:- 
 

 
 

C. 16  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014  
 

Councillor James moved, and Councillor Nuttall seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2013/2014 be received.  
 
2. That former Councillor Michael Hankey be thanked for his efforts as Chair of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

C. 17  TOWNSHIP FORUMS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Councillor Walmsley moved, and Councillor John Smith seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Member Issue 

Councillor Gartside Request for information on statutory 
services and policy proposals from 
his Group.  

Councillor Gunter Weekend car parking charges in Bury 
Town Centre  

Councillor Hussain Expenditure on “pot hole” repairs.  

Councillor Daly “I will if you will” scheme and 
potential for major schemes.  

Councillor Caserta Financial information on “I will if you 
will” scheme.  

Councillor Shori Achievements of Council against back 
drop of Government expenditure 
cuts.  



 

 
9 

That the contents of the Annual Report and progress made by Township Forums 
over the past year be noted.  
 

C. 18  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS AND HEALTHIER TOGETHER  
 

The Leader moved, and Councillor Shori seconded, that the report on proposed 
new arrangements for the purpose of scrutinising the health service reform in 
Greater Manchester, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the revised Terms of Reference and the renaming of the Greater 
Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Panel to the Greater Manchester Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
2. That the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the purposes 
of the Healthier Together consultation be approved.  
 
PART 2 OF THE MEETING  
 

C. 19  ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 2014  
 

Councillor Mallon moved that Councillor Michelle Wiseman be elected to the office 
of Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
Councillor Pickstone seconded the nomination. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor, after calling for and not receiving any other 
nominations, declared the nomination carried and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Michelle Wiseman be duly elected Mayor of the Metropolitan 
Borough of Bury for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
The newly-elected Mayor then occupied the Chair, made and signed the 
Declaration required by the Local Government Act 1972 and thanked the Council 
for the honour conferred on her in electing her Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough 
of Bury. 
 

C. 20  VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS AND 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Gartside, seconded by Councillor Shori and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Sharon Briggs be appointed Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 
2014/2015 and that this Council hereby expresses its thanks to Councillor Briggs 
and Mrs S Rabbitt, Miss Natalie Wells and Miss Nicole Wells, for the diligent 
manner in which they have undertaken the duties of Mayor and Mayoress of the 
Metropolitan Borough of Bury during the Municipal Year now ending and places on 
record its appreciation of their devotion and performance of the important duties 



 

 
10 

attaching to their offices and that medallions be presented to them as tokens of 
appreciation of their services as Mayor and Mayoress. 
 
 

C. 21  VOTE OF THANKS TO OUTGOING DEPUTY MAYOR AND OUTGOING DEPUTY 
CONSORT  

 
It was moved by Councillor Jones, seconded by Councillor Connolly and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this Council hereby expresses its thanks to Councillor Joan Grimshaw and Mr 
Paul Grimshaw for the diligent manner in which they have undertaken the duties 
of Deputy Mayor and Deputy Consort of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury during 
the Municipal Year now ending and places on record its appreciation of their 
devotion to and performance of the important duties attached to their offices.  
 
 
 
 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  
 
(Notes: Part 1 of the meeting started at 2:00pm and ended at 3.20 pm 

  Part 2 of the meeting started at 4:00pm and ended at 5:10pm) 
 


